



Royal Oak City Commission Closed Session Meeting

January 13, 2025, 6:15 p.m. City Hall, Room 122 203 S. Troy Street Royal Oak, Michigan 48067

Present: Mayor Fournier

Commissioner Cheezum Commissioner Douglas Commissioner Herzog Mayor Pro Tem Hunt Commissioner Kolo Commissioner Macey

1. Call to Order by Mayor Fournier

Mayor Fournier called the meeting to order at 6:17 p.m.

Commissioner Kolo entered the meeting at 6:18 p.m.

Commissioner Douglas entered the meeting at 6:25 p.m.

2. Request to Enter Closed Sessions under:

Moved by: Commissioner Macey Seconded by: Commissioner Herzog

Be it resolved, the city commission hereby enters into closed session for the following items:

Ayes (7): Mayor Fournier, Commissioner Cheezum, Commissioner Douglas, Commissioner Herzog, Mayor Pro Tem Hunt, Commissioner Kolo, and Commissioner Macey

Motion Adopted (7 to 0)

2.a Section 8(c) of the Open Meetings Act for a strategy and negotiation session connected with the negotiation of a collective bargaining agreement.

Be it resolved, the city commission hereby enters into closed session under Section 8(c) of the Open Meetings Act for a strategy and negotiation

session connected with the negotiation of a collective bargaining agreement

2.b Section 8(1)(e) of the Michigan Open Meetings Act to consult with its attorney regarding trial or settlement strategy in connection with specific pending litigation.

Be it resolved, the city commission hereby enters into closed session under Section 8(1)(e) of the Michigan Open Meetings Act to consult with its attorney regarding trial or settlement strategy in connection with specific pending litigation. EXCLUSIVE CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, and QUALITY ROOTS, INC. V CITY OF ROYAL OAK

Michigan Court of Appeals No. 366247 - Oakland County Circuit Court No. 2022-193015-CZ

Michigan Court of Appeals No. 366257 - Oakland County Circuit Court No, 2022-192383-CZ

- 3. Closed Session
- 4. Return to Open Session
- 5. Adjourn

Moved by: Commissioner Kolo Seconded by: Commissioner Macey

Motion to adjourn at 7:29 p.m.

Motion Adopted

Melanie Halas, City Clerk	Michael C. Fournier, Mayor